
Section 118.710  Eligibility

An individual may be eligible for Health Benefits for Immigrant Seniors provided that all of the following eligibility criteria are met:

[bookmark: _Hlk48060424]a)	The individual is not eligible for medical assistance receiving federal financial participation other than emergency medical for certain non-citizens;

b)	The individual is not: 

1)	A U.S. citizen; or

2)	A person: 

A)	Lawfully admitted for permanent residence under the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA); and 
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B)	Who has lawfully resided in the United States for five years or more;

c)	The individual is a resident of the State of Illinois;

d)	The individual is 65 years of age or over; 

e)	The individual's income is at or below 100% FPL without, or after deducting, the costs of medical or remedial care as determined in accordance with 89 Ill. Adm. Code 120.60(c);

f)	The individual has nonexempt resources at or below the AABD MANG resource disregard level (see 89 Ill. Adm. Code 120.382). Certain resources shall be exempt from consideration in determining eligibility (see 89 Ill. Adm. Code 120.381). The resource test established in this Section will not apply any time the AABD MANG resource test is suspended; 

g)	The individual's resources are at or below the appropriate limit for their household size, without, or after deducting, the costs of medical or remedial care as determined in accordance with 89 Ill. Adm. Code 120.60(c);

h)	The individual cooperates in establishing eligibility (see 89 Ill. Adm. Code 120.308); and

i)	The individual assigns rights to medical support and collection of payment (see 89 Ill. Adm. Code 120.319).

(Source:  Added at 44 Ill. Reg. 19684, effective December 11, 2020)
